
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

August 2, 2017 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    David Gerathy, Vice Chairperson 

  Jacob Probe, Secretary 

  Margie Brockway  

  Robert Hoffman 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller 

   

     

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     8 

 

Ms. Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure for 

addressing the Board. Ms. Michaels stated that four affirmative votes are required to approve 

a motion.  The minutes of the meeting will be approved on August 16th and building permits 

can be applied for around the 21
st
 of August. 

 

Old Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-14 Tabled 05/03/2017, 5/17/2017, 6/7/2017,  

6/21/2017  

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               C-2 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-13-354-006 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       2461 E. Highland Rd. 

              APPLICANT:                                         Hughes, Jack 

              OWNER:                                                Thom-Tar Properties, LLC 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  45 ft. variance from required 100 ft.  

front yard setback to 55 ft. provided 

(Section 4.15 Schedule of Regulations) 

This variance is for an extension of a 

commercial building. 

 

 

 

Ms. Michaels asked for a motion to remove this case from the table.  Mr. Beach made a 

motion to remove Case 17-14 from the table.  Mr. Miller supported the motion and it carried 

with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Probe made a motion to close Case No. 17-14.  Mr. Miller questioned whether 

administratively the ZBA is able to close a case without consent from the applicant.  Mr. 

Probe stated that the township has not heard from the applicant. 
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Mr. Beach explained that the ZBA is entitled to control their own docket and close the case 

due to lack of progress.  Mr. Miller agreed with Mr. Beach’s interpretation of the bylaws. 

 

The original motion was not supported.  Mr. Probe moved to close Case No. 17-14 without 

prejudice, due to lack of progress and the Township staff is to notify the applicant of the 

ZBA action.  Mr. Hoffman supported the motion and it carried with a unanimous roll call 

vote: Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; Gerathy-yes; Beach-yes; Brockway-yes; Probe-yes; 

Michaels-yes. (7 yes votes)  

 

New Business: 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-25 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               LV 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-13-428-025 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1893 Grove 

              APPLICANT:                                         McWilliams, Kathy 

              OWNER:                                                McWilliams, Kathy and Teachout, Beth 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  3 ft. variance from ordinary highwater  

mark (calculated) to 27 ft. provided.  

(Section 9.02.D) 

This variance is for a replacement deck. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant: 

 

Ms. Kathy McWilliams, the applicant was present and stated that she had nothing further to 

add.  

 

Discussion from the Public: 

 

Ms. Michaels requested public comment.  There was no public comment. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Mr. Hoffman stated that he did not have a problem with the variance request, explaining that 

it is replacing an existing deck and does not block anyone’s views of the lake. 

 

Mr. Gerathy agreed with Mr. Hoffman. 

 

Ms. Brockway questioned the applicant if the replacement deck would be the same as the 

existing deck.  Ms. McWilliams affirmed that the proposed replacement deck would be the 

same size and same material as the existing deck. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach made a motion in Case No. 17-25, parcel #11-13-428-025, applicant and owners, 

Kathy McWilliams & Beth Teachout, to grant a variance from Ordinance Section 9.02.D for 
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a 3 ft. variance from the required 30 ft. minimum setback from the ordinary highwater mark 

(calculated) to 27 ft. provided to allow a replacement deck of a currently existing deck. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record in the LV District. 

 The intent is to permit a new deck to be built in the same location with the same 

dimensions. 

  The proposed construction is consistent with other houses in the area that have decks. 

 The proposed deck will not impair anyone’s view of the lake. 

 

Mr. Miller supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. 

Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. Gerathy-yes, Mr. Probe-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The 

motion was approved with 7 yes votes. 

 

 

3.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-26  

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               R3 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-27-400-011     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1420 Pettibone Lake Rd. 

              APPLICANT:                                         Kay, Brian and Kelly 

              OWNER:                                                Kay, Brian and Kelly 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  22 ft. variance from north side yard  

setback line from 40 ft. required to 18 ft.  

provided.  29 ft. variance from south  

side yard setback line from 40 ft.  

required to 11 ft. provided.  1 story  

variance from 2 allowed to 3 proposed.   

3.5 ft. variance from maximum building  

height of 28 ft. to 31.5 ft. proposed.  

(Section 4.15 Schedule of Regulations). 

These variances are for a new home. 

35 ft. variance from north side yard  

setback line from 40 ft. required to 5 ft.  

provided (Section 4.15 Schedule of  

Regulations). 

This variance is for a new shed. 

 

 

Mr. Miller asked to recuse himself from Case No. 17-26 as he lives within 300 ft. of the 

property. 

 

Mr. Beach made a motion to recuse Mr. Miller from Case No. 17-26.  Mr. Hoffman 

supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (6-yes votes). 

 

Mr. Miller, thereafter, left the table. 
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Discussion from the Applicant: 

 

Brian & Kelly Kay, the owners and applicants were present.  Ms. Kay explained that there 

was a large shed that was hit by a tree.  The request is to replace the old shed; the proposed 

shed will be further from the property line than the old shed. 

 

Ms. Michaels read letter regarding mold tests performed at the home dated May 17, 2017.  

Ms. Michaels also read e-mail correspondence from a neighbor that was concerned about an 

easement. 

 

Discussion from the Public: 

 

Joseph & Sandra Smith, 1412 Pettibone Lake Rd. were present in objection to the variances 

requested.  Mr. Smith had a copy of minutes from a previous variance request s that he 

claims stated there was an easement.  Mr. Beach explained that the minutes did not indicate 

whether there was an easement or not. 

 

Ms. Smith stated that there is a document that says there is an easement.  .  Mr. Beach 

explained that from the documentation provided by the applicant’s attorney; it appears that 

the easement may no longer be enforceable. 

 

Mr. Smith stated that he does not have a problem with the variances requested as long as 

there is no further encroachment toward the lot line.  Ms. Kay noted that the proposed home 

is farther away from the lot line than the existing home. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Mr. Beach stated that the key element regarding these variance requests is that the proposed 

house will be further away from both side lot lines.  Mr. Beach also pointed out that the lot 

has extreme topography and is a classic bowling alley lot, more like a lakes and villages lot 

than one zoned R3.  The topography is driving the height of the proposed home.  Mr. Beach 

also pointed out that in totality; the variance requests are not all that great.  Mr. Gerathy 

agreed with Mr. Beach. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Hoffman made a motion in Case No. 17-26, parcel #11-27-400-011, applicants and 

owners, Kelly & Brian Kay, to grant the following variances from Ordinance Section 4.15 

Schedule of Regulations) for a 22 ft. variance from the north side yard setback line from 40 

ft. required to 18 ft. provided, a 29 ft. variance from the south side yard setback line from 40 

ft. required to 11 ft. provided, a 1 story variance from 2 allowed to 3 proposed, a 3.5 ft. 

variance from maximum building height of 28 ft. to 31.5 ft. proposed.  These variances are 

for a new house.  Mr. Hoffman also moved to grant from Ordinance Section 4.15 Schedule of 

Regulations, a 35 ft. variance from the north side yard setback line from 40 ft. required to 5 

ft. provided.  This variance is for a new shed. 
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The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record zoned R3 that is long and narrow. 

 The topography of the lot moves the variance requests. 

 The proposed home is a good solution for this long and narrow property. 

 The width of the lot is more analogous to a Lakes and Villages lot. 

 The proposed new home has much larger side yards than the existing home and is a 

move toward conformity. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Ms. Brockway- yes, 

Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. Gerathy-yes, Mr. Probe-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The motion was 

approved with 6 yes votes. 

 

Mr. Miller returned to the table. 

 

Minutes: 

 

Mr. Gerathy made a motion to approve the minutes from July 19, 2017 as corrected.  Mr. 

Probe supported the motion and it carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:11 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Gerathy supported the motion 

and it carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cas 

 


